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AMEND SOLICITATION NO. HSCG47-09-R-3EFK03/X0010 AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. PERTAINING TO SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Refer to Section 01110: 
 
Add the following sentence to paragraph 1.1.3.7: Engines cannot be transported to the site 
more than 10 days prior to installation. 

 
2. RFI RESPONSES 

 
1. What type of console are we installing, Bridge or Engine Control room?   

 
RESPONSE: Consoles are specific to training, but will mirror the Engine Control Room. 

 
2. Are the consoles pre-wired? 

 
RESPONSE: Yes 

 
3. Can you provide a wiring schematic for the consoles/ electric panels and all support equipment 

so we can estimate the amount of cabling runs and connections to be made?   
 

REPSONSE: No, consoles are still under development.  Control cables are GFE. 
 

4. Typically these motors come equipped with governors that are normally located in close 
proximity to the engine.  Governors are not shown or listed in the RFP drawings.  Are they 
included in the GFE package?  

 
RESPONSE: The engine governors are GFE, are solid-state, and shall be mounted in conjunction 
with the engines. 

 
5. Typically these motors come with operating stations.  Is this built into the console? Is this a 

separate piece of equipment included in the GFE package?   If so, can you provide a wiring 
diagram, and power requirements?   

 
RESPONSE: No, there is a local control station in the Engine Control Room, and the control 
console is GFE. No additional information will be provided. Reference drawing A003. 

 
6. Is a piping schematic available to determine the piping requirements for the pre-lube pump and 

priming pump?  
 

RESPONSE: All engine information has been provided.  Bid per RFP and amendments. 
 

7. Amendment 7, (I.e. questions 44-48) say’s “DOR will determine requirements during design 
development”.  How do we estimate an undefined requirement?  This is a firm fixed price 
proposal and these answers put you and us at a financial risk.  May we suggest removing the 
engine installation scope from the project?  Please consider allowing us to price transporting, 
placing and mounting the engines in the base bid with the remainder to be negotiated to the 
awardee when the installation requirements are better defined or have all bidders carry an 
allowance for the installation work?  

 
RESPONSE: No. 

 



HSCG47-09-R-3EFK03/X0010 
         Page 3 of 3 

         Amendment 0008 
 

8. Is the Government Furnished cooling tower configured for gravity or pumped drainage? 
 

RESPONSE: Gravity. 
 

9. Can offerors be provided the cooling tower technical manual? 
 

RESPONSE: No. 
 

10. Are accelerometers required for engine transport from Cheatham Annex? 
 

RESPONSE: No. 
 

11. Amendment 007 questions 27, 51, 52, 60, 77 each include a requirement that “The engine 
muffler and/or silencer will be selected by the contractor based on a maximum 35 dB noise 
level.”  Because 35 dB is the sound level of a quiet library, we believe this requirement should 
have been 35dB noise attenuation to decrease the engine noise by 35 dB down to 70-90 dB.  
Please confirm  “The engine muffler and/or silencer will be selected by the contractor based on 
a maximum 35 dB noise attenuation.” 
 

RESPONSE: Engine/muffler silencer shall have a minimum sound attenuation of 35 dB at 125 Hz. 
 

12. Once transported from Cheatham Annex, what are the storage requirements for the engines 
prior to installation in the engine lab?   
 

RESPONSE: Must be stored undercover and protected from the elements. Engines cannot be 
transported to the site more than 10 days prior to installation.  

 
13. How long may the crated engines remain outdoors before being installed in the lab? 

 
RESPONSE: Must be stored undercover and protected from the elements. Engines cannot be 
transported to the site more than 10 days prior to installation. 

 
14. Once removed from their crates, do the engines have to be in a humidity controlled 

environment? 
 
RESPONSE: There is no requirement for additional humidity protection once the engines are 
uncrated and placed in the building. 

 
 

NOTE 
Failure to acknowledge amendments may be cause for rejection of your offer. 
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